

81003-6

FILED
APR 14 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 81003-6

CAMBRIDGE TOWNHOMES, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; POLYGON NORTHWEST COMPANY, a Washington general
partnership,

Respondents,

v.

P.J. INTERPRIZE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
08 APR 14 AM 7:58
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ANSWER TO GERALD UTLEY'S
PROPOSED PETITION FOR REVIEW

Submitted by:

Jerret E. Sale, WSBA #14101
Deborah L. Carstens, WSBA #17494
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300
Seattle, Washington 98101-1618
Telephone: 206.292.8930
Facsimile: 206.386.5130

Attorneys for: Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural Background | 5 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Review is not warranted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b). | 6 |
| B. The Court of Appeals did not deny Utley due process. | 7 |
| C. The Court of Appeals correctly decided the case. | 12 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals correctly recognized that Polygon's claims against the sole proprietorship are not barred under RCW 4.16.326(1)(g). | 12 |
| D. The Court of Appeals correctly recognized that the sole proprietorship's bankruptcy does not preclude Polygon's claims. | 17 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>1000 Va. Ltd. P’ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Arreygue v. Lutz</i> , 116 Wn. App. 938, 69 P.3d 881 (2003)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing</i> , No. 57328-4-I (Wash. Ct. App., June 11, 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Carlson v. Doekson Gross, Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 902 (N.D. 1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cent. Wash. Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee</i> , 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Christian</i> , 180 B.R. 548 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Doar</i> , 234 B.R. 203 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ladd v. Scudder Kemper Inv., Inc.</i> , 741 N.E.2d 47 (Mass. 2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>Merrigan v. Epstein</i> , 112 Wn.2d 709, 773 P.2d 78 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Parkridge Assocs., Ltd. v. Ledcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 592, 54 P.3d 225 (2002)..... | 16 |

Statutes and Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| CR 15..... | 9 |
| CR 15(c)..... | 13-14 |
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | passim |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 7 |
| RCW 4.16.040(1)..... | 17 |
| RCW 4.16.310..... | 16 |
| RCW 4.16.326(1)(g)..... | 2, 12, 13, 16 |
